TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Toronto Dominion (Texas) LLC, as U.S. Collateral Agent		107/16/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SFK Pulp Recycling U.S. Inc.	
Street Address:	580 Lincoln Park Blvd., Suite 344	
City:	Kettering	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45429	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2500719	AFR
Registration Number:	2540929	
Registration Number:	2621698	AMERICAN FIBER RESOURCES
Registration Number:	2954413	GREAT LAKES PULP & FIBRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(617)951-8736 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-951-8132 Phone:

Email: linda.salera@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera Address Line 1: 1 Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Bingham McCutchen LLP

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda A. Salera

REEL: 004281 FRAME: 0412

TRADEMARK

900171972

Signature:	/Linda A. Salera/
Date:	09/20/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=SFK -Termination and Release of Security#page1.tif source=SFK -Termination and Release of Security#page2.tif source=SFK -Termination and Release of Security#page3.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of July 16, 2010 (this "Termination and Release"), is made by Toronto Dominion (Texas) LLC, in its capacity as U.S. collateral agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below (the "Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined herein).

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2006 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among SFK Pulp Recycling U.S. Inc. (the "Grantor"), SFK Pulp Finco Inc., the lenders from time to time party thereto, the Collateral Agent, as U.S. Administrative Agent and U.S. Collateral Agent and The Toronto-Dominion Bank, a Canadian Bank, as Canadian Administrative Agent and Canadian Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into (i) that certain Term Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2006 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Term Trademark Agreement") and (ii) that certain Revolver Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2006 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Revolver Trademark Agreement" and together with the Term Trademark Agreement, the "Trademark Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and the Trademark Agreements, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Pledged Trademarks (as defined in each Trademark Agreement, respectively, and collectively known hereinafter as the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Term Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2006 at Reel 3420, Frame 0763, and the Revolver Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2006 at Reel 3420, Frame 0785;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interests in the Trademarks (including, without limitation those Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto) as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interests in the Trademarks (including, without limitation those Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto) without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Termination and Release as of the date set forth above.

TORONTO DOMINION (TEXAS) LLC, as

Collateral Agent

By:_____ Name:

Title:

BEBI YASIN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

Trademark Name or Service Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
AFR	2,500,719	October 23, 2001
Miscellaneous Design Mark - Mountain Top Peaks	2,540,929	February 19, 2002
AMERICAN FIBER RESOURCES	2,621,698	September 17, 2002
GREAT LAKES PULP & FIBER & Lighthouse Design	2,954,413	May 24, 2005

RECORDED: 09/20/2010